with the closing of the Split-Off. Any future determination to declare or pay
dividends will be at the discretion of the Board of Directors and will be
dependent upon the Company's financial condition, results of operations, capital
requirements, and such other factors as the Board of Directors deems relevant.
In addition, the Amended Credit Facility and the Company's other debt facilities
will contain restrictions on the declaration and payment of dividends.

   15

   18

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of March 30, 1996, (i) the actual
short-term debt and capitalization of the Company, (ii) such short-term debt and
capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the Split-Off (as if the Company
had been organized as of such date), and (iii) such as adjusted short-term debt
and capitalization as further adjusted to reflect the sale of the shares of
Common Stock offered by the Company hereby at an assumed initial public offering
price of $14.00 per share (after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses) and the application of the
estimated net proceeds therefrom. See "Use of Proceeds."

   MARCH 30, 1996
   -----------------------------------------
   AS   AS FURTHER
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED(1)   ADJUSTED(1)(2)
   ----------   -----------   --------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

Short-term debt:
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....  $   14,234   $  14,234   $ 14,234
   ==========   ========   ========
Long-term debt:
  Long-term debt.....  $  178,216   $ 637,053   $373,953
  Due to Ingram Industries.....   617,862   0   0
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   796,078   637,053   373,953
Redeemable Class B Common Stock.....   0   19,425   19,425
   ----------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity(3):
  Class A Common Stock, $0.01 par value; 265,000,000 shares
   authorized; 0, 0, and 20,000,000 shares issued and
   outstanding, respectively.....   0   0   200
  Class B Common Stock, $0.01 par value; 135,000,000 shares
   authorized; 0, 110,882,000, and 110,882,000 shares issued
   and outstanding, respectively (including 2,775,000
   redeemable shares).....   0   1,081   1,081
  Common Stock, $0.20 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized;
   10,000,000, 0, and 0 shares issued and outstanding,
   respectively.....   2,000   0   0
  Additional paid in capital.....   21,500   22,768   285,668
  Retained earnings.....   305,951   285,951   277,051
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   4,089   4,089   4,089
  Unearned compensation.....   0   (749)   (749)
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   333,540   313,140   567,340
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $1,129,618   $ 969,618   $960,718
   ==========   ========   ========

- ---------------

(1) As adjusted to reflect (i) changes in Common Stock and Class B Common Stock
   as a result of the Delaware reincorporation of the Company (the conversion
   of Common Stock into Class B Common Stock, the increase in the number of
   shares outstanding from 10,000,000 to 108,000,000, and the decrease in par
   value from $.20 per share to $.01 per share); (ii) a $20 million
   distribution payable to Ingram Industries in the second quarter of 1996 in

[…]

restricted shares of Class B Common Stock, and the Split-Off). Net tangible book
value represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities.

   Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of Common Stock in the offering made hereby
and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of Common Equity immediately
after the closing of this offering. After giving effect to the sale of
20,000,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby by the Company at an assumed
initial public offering price of $14.00 per share and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses and the
application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom, the pro forma net tangible
book value of the Company as of March 30, 1996 would have been $556.7 million or
$4.25 per share of Common Equity. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $1.52 per share of Common Equity to existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution of $9.75 per share of Common Equity to purchasers of
Common Stock in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share
dilution to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $14.00
  Net tangible book value per share of Common
   Equity as of March 30, 1996, as adjusted.....  $2.73
  Increase attributable to new investors.....   1.52
Net tangible book value per share of Common Equity after this offering.....  -----   4.25
   -----
Dilution per share of Common Equity to new investors.....   $ 9.75
   =====

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis to give effect to the
Employee Offering, the grant of 107,000 restricted shares of Class B Common
Stock, and the Split-Off, as of March 30, 1996, the difference (before deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses) between existing stockholders and the purchasers of shares of Common
Stock in this offering (at an assumed initial public offering price of $14.00
per share) with respect to: (i) the number of shares of Common Equity purchased
from the Company; (ii) the effective cash consideration paid; and (iii) the
average price paid per share of Common Equity.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
   ----------------------   -----------------------   PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PER SHARE
   -----------   ------   ------------   ------   ---------